U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03/01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 1_02112  Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼	938 <b>V</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Matthew York  6 - 3 - 0 2	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: _X10 Wireless Technology, Inc.  Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🔼 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment	Street Address: 15200-52nd Avenue South
Other	
Execution Date: 10/25/01 and 10/23/01	City: Seattle State: WA Zip: 98188  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: XTEN-1-1008
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	5,850,340
Additional numbers at	lached? 📮 Yes 🛂 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed: Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40
Internal Address:Black Lowe & Graham, PLLC	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 816 Second Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
City: Seattle State: WA Zip: 98104-1502	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Lawrence D. Graham  Name of Person Signing  Signature  Date	
Total number of pages including cove	er sheet, attachments, and documents:

00000243 5850340

40.00 OP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

06/0\$/2002 GTON11 01 FC\581

> **PATENT** REEL: 012946 FRAME: 0042

## ORIGINAL

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Matthew York (hereinafter "York"), residing at 630 West Eighth Avenue, Chico, California 95926 is the inventor and owner of United States Patent No. 5,850,340 (hereinafter, the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, X10 Wireless Technology, Inc., is a Delaware state corporation having a principal address at 15200 52<sup>nd</sup> Avenue South, Seattle, WA 98188 (hereinafter "X10"); and

WHEREAS on or about October 22, 2001 York and X10 executed an agreement transferring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and its disclosed inventions to X10 and now wish to execute a simplified assignment document acknowledging the prior assignment and suitable for recording in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office while leaving certain financial and other terms confidential;

NOW, THEREFORE, York assigns and transfers to X10 the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and its disclosed inventions, and all provisional or nonprovisional patent applications or issued patents that have been or may be granted and that assert a common claim of priority, including without limitation all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions of the patent applications or patents, or any other form of protection for the inventions related to the Patent, in the United States and foreign countries. This assignment includes an assignment of all rights of action arising from the assigned subject matter; all claims for damages by reason of past and future infringement of the assigned subject matter; and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement. All of the foregoing assigned rights are to be held and enjoyed by X10 for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assignees as the same would have been held by York had this assignment not been made. This agreement shall not supersede or otherwise serve to limit in any way any prior agreements between York and X10 dealing with assignment of the Patent.

The parties acknowledge the acceptance of the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement through the signatures of their duly authorized representatives on the dates appearing under such signatures below.

X10 Wireless Technology, Inc.

Title: PESIDOVI

Date: 10/25/01

Matthew York

Date: 10/23/0

BLACK LOWE & GRAHAMPLLC

-1-

816 Second Avenue • Scartle, Washington 98104 206.381.3300 • Fax: 206.381.3301 • www.blacklaw.com

RECORDED: 06/03/2002